Respondents to quash the impugned order dated 
07.09.2017 passed by the Respondents as the same is 
non-est, void ab-initio, discriminative andarbitrary. 

(b) Issue appropriate order(s) or directions to the 

Respondents to refund the illegally recovered amount of 
Rs.1,38,778/- (Ruppes One Lakh thirty eight thousand 

seven hundred seventy eight only) along with interest for 
delay in payment of retirement Gratuity. 

(c) Issue directions to hold the concerned Officer/Official 

liable, recover interest for delay in and Government of 
India, Ministry of Personnel payment from the salary of